time increase in production of lower value textile products.

81

Conclusions

131	 The agri-food sector can be instrumental for Uzbekistan’s job creation. More
jobs in this sector would be underpinned by the country’s comparative advantages
and strong interdependence between primary agriculture and downstream processing
industries. If the job outlook presented in the previous chapters is realized, the agri-food
sector employment could increase by 32 percent (1.34 million workers) by 2030 compared
to 2019 (Table 40). Primary agriculture would continue to dominate the agri-food sector’s
employment, but its share would drop by 9 percentage points, giving more prominence to
food industry and light manufacturing, the shares of which could almost double.

132	 The agri-food sector can do more than just absorb newcomers into the labor
market. Future jobs in agri-food sector could be not only larger in numbers but better
in quality. They are projected to be created in sub-sectors and industries with strong
comparative advantages and market opportunities, which would help make these jobs

CONCLUSIONS
AND POLICY
RECOMMENDATIONS

7

Actual 2019 Projected 2030

number % of total number % of total

Primary agriculture 3,653,000 89% 4,353,468 80%

Food industry 173,392 4% 372,746 7%

Light manufacturing 298,164 7% 734,960 13%

Agri-food sector, total 4,124,556 100% 5,461,174 100%

Source: WB staff estimate.

Table 40. Uzbekistan: Agri-food sector’s employment in 2019 and 2030

Uzbekistan: Agri-Food Job Diagnostic

82

more productive and sustainable. They would largely withstand automation. They will be
inclusive, being available to women and youth not only in Tashkent and other large cities,
but also in rural areas and secondary towns. And, they will be key to raise people incomes
and lift them out of poverty, helping the agri-food sector enhance food security and spark
economic growth through its strong spillovers to regional and rural economies.

133	 Realization of this job outlook requires support from the government. Jobs are